Total cash cost of production after by-product credits 10,778  8,207

Cash cost per ounce produced $ 1,232.75  $708,05

 The Company declared the Pimenton mine to be in commercial production effective
October 1, 2008.  The production rate is expected to increase to an average of 150 tons

16

per day by the end of calendar 2012 and to near 180 tons per day by March 2013.
Currently the plant has been permitted to operate at an average of 166 tons per day. The
Company has applied for permits to take the mine up to 500 tons per day. Reaching the
180 tons per day will depend on the speed of the regulators processing the new permits.

 The following is a sensitivity analysis:

PRODUCTION VARIABLES AND SENSITIVITIES FOR UP TO 180 TPD.

VARIABLES
Head grade gold   12 g/t
Head grade copper  1 %
Starting tons per day year 1  100 Tpd
Tons per day year 2 150 Tpd
Plant combined recovery  92%
Price per Ounce Gold   $1,500
Price per pound Copper   $1.00
Exchange rate US$ 500 CH$
Loan Interest rate  8.50%
Price per liter Diesel  620 CH$
Price per liter Gasoline  750 CH$

ALL IRR% ARE FOR ENTIRE INVESTMENT

Grade Sensitivity. Projects from a low of 10g/t to 16 g/t Au head grade through plant.(120 tpd)
Au
g/t Cu% Op.Cost/Oz IRR%
10 0.8 $1,107 63%
12 1.0 $   958 92%
14 1.2 $   853 118%
16 1.4 $   774 143%
Cost/Oz is cash cost per ounce at the mine

UP TO 180 TPD
Recovery Sensibility. Projects from 5% to 10% less plant Recovery for gold.
% diff. Recovery Op.Cost/Oz IRR%
-10%  $1,047 71%
-5%  $1,000 82%
2%  $   943 96%
Cost/Oz is cash cost per ounce at the mine

17

Tonnage Sensitivity from a low of at 100 to a high of 180 tpd.
Tons per day Op.Cost/Oz IRR%
100 $910 81%
150 $801 90%
180 $752 95%

150 TPD
Price of Gold Sensitivity
Price per Ounce IRR%
   $1,000   99%
   $1,200   55%
   $1,400   80%
   $1,600   104%
   $1,800   129%
   $2,000   153%

150 TPD
Price of Copper Sensitivity with gold at US$1,500
Price per pound Cu IRR%
$1,00 77%
$2,00 85%
$3,00 92%
$4,00 100%

Liquidity and capital resources

  Less than  1-3 4-5

Contractual Obligations Total 1 year years years

$ $ $ $

Purchase obligations 3,239,413 3,239,413 - -

Amount due to related parties 1,593,659 1,593,659 - -

Other debts (5) 1,068,342 290,120 174,012 604,210

Capital leases 469,504 256,566 212,938 -

Short term warrants liability 46,260 46,260 - -

La Bella option payments (1) 2,750,000 400,000 2,350,000 -

Conditional  loan agreement (2) 2,500,000 - - 2,500,000

Tordillo prospect (3) 250,000 - - 250,000

Santa Cecilia agreement (4) 1,927,224 1,927,224 - -

Total Contractual Obligations 13,844,402 7,753,242 2,736,950 3,354,210

18

Note (1). The Company is only obligated to make the option payments on either the inner circle or the outer
circle as long as it desires to keep the underlying claims. The Company may drop either or both the inner or
outer circle at any time and no further option payments are due to be paid.

Note (2). Two officers and directors of the Company hold the non-controlling interest in Catedral. Under an
agreement dated November 27, 1996, the Company agreed to provide or cause to provide these officers and
directors a loan of up to $1,250,000 each or $2,500,000 in total. Such loans are to pay their proportionate